
This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.

https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-31 pp 1

Thank  you  for  using  eradoc,  a  platform  to  publish  electronic  copies  of  the  Rothamsted
Documents. Your requested document has been scanned from original documents. If you find
this document is not readible, or you suspect there are some problems, please let us know and
we will correct that.

Yields of the Field
Experiments 1980

Full Table of Content

80/W/PH/1 Phaseolus Rhizobium Inoculation Study

Rothamsted Research

Rothamsted Research (1981) 80/W/PH/1 Phaseolus Rhizobium Inoculation Study ; Yields Of The
Field Experiments 1980, pp 318 - 319 - DOI: https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-31

http://www.era.rothamsted.ac.uk/eradoc/
http://www.era.rothamsted.ac.uk/eradoc/book/31
http://www.era.rothamsted.ac.uk/eradoc/book/31
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.

https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-31 pp 2

WIVPH/L

PHASEOLUS

RHIZOB II}I Ii{OCULATIO}I STUDY

obJect: To study the effects of Rhlzoblm phaseol I inoculation and nltrogen
fertiliser on the ylelds and ni trogen uptakes of tE varieties of
Phaseo'l us Yulgaris - Gt. Hill III.

Sponsor: J.ll. thy.

Deslgn: 4 randomised blocks of 4 plots split into 5 plus 2 extra plots.

nrole plot dlmensions: 1.83 x 22.9.

Treatrents: All combinations of:-

Ihole pI ots

I. YARIETY

SEAFARER
CASCADE

2. I[mULU4

[0[E
RHIZ(B

Sub pl ots

3. il

0
30
60

120
120+60

pl us tm extra

E XTRA

SEAF ISiI

cAsc Isr{

Va rl etl es:

Seafarer, harvested as graln
Cascade, harvested as green gods

Inocul rm:

lbne
Rhlzobltr phaseol i - a nlxture of stralns, R3AU, R3622

and 963A

li trog.n fertillser (kg it) as 'Litro-Chatk':

llone
30 to seedbed
60 t! seedbed

120 to seedbed
120 t seedbed pl us 60 at florcri ng

pl ots:

Seafarer, inoculated R. phaseoli and
release N

Cascade, inoculated R. phaseoli and
release N

given sl ox

given sl ow

NoTES (1) The slor release N was a mixture of glucose and ammoniun sulphate
labelled xith 15 N in the ratio 1O:1 and applied at 1k9 N.(2) In each b]ock there rras one plot divided iirto sub plots for crops(maize, fenugreek and soya bian) and nitrogen fertiliser applieil
at.the same rat€s given to phaseolus, to assess uptake by non-
nodulating crops during the season. yields from thlse cro-ps are
not presented.

(3) one of the blocks was abandoned because of many qrass reeds.(4) Yields were not recorded for VARIETY CASCADE a-na-fXfnn SEAF ISN.

318

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.

https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-31 pp 3

80/y/PH/r

Basa] applications:- lianures: ilagnesian I imestone at 7.5 t. (0:14:28) at
340 kg. fcedkillers: Carletdnide (as 'Cartetamex' at 3.1 kg) in 280.1.
Eentaione (as'Basagran' at 2.9'l) yith spray additlve (as'Actipron' at
2.0 l) in 280 l

Seed: Som at 250,000 seeds per hectare.

Cul tivations, etc.:-
ilagnesian I imestone applied: 29 sept, 1979. Ploughed: 20 0ct.-spring-tine cultlyated, field beans som: 23-24 oct. 'Cartetamex'

applied: 2 Iov. Field beans failed, ploughed in: 12 Feb, 1980.
Heavy sprlng-tine cultiyated, P( applied, rotary cultiYated: 11 Apr.
S] ofl release nitrogen treatnent applied: 29 Apr. Spring-tine
cultiyated, seed sown: 19 lhy. 't{itro-Chalk' applled: 23 ihy and 18
July. 'Basagran' rith 'Actipron' applied to Phaseol us only: 3 JuIy.
Haruested by hand: U sept. Previous croPs: Potatoes 1978' r. $eat
1979.

tloTES: Plant sampl es Fre taken at reekly lnt€rvals for measurements of dry
weight, nitrogen uptake and nltrogenase content.

GMIII TO}INES/HECTARE

r.r** TABLES (r i{EAllS *.lh*

t{
I [0cuL rr,t

TIONE

RHIZOB

0

0.72
1.48

30

0.99
1.65

1.32

1.69
1.90

1.80

60 120 120+60 r,tEAI

1. I3
1.96

1.54

1.59
1.91

1.75

t.2?
1.78

1.50MEA 1.10

r*tlH sTA[DAllD ERRoRS 0F

TABLE

oIFFERE CES 0F I'tEAt{S ***r*

I lil0culfir
t{

sED 0.106 0.150

* IITHIII THE SA,IE LEYEL (r lllocuLttl ot{LY

**fi STRATU{ STAI{DARD ERRORS AID COEFFICIEIITS OF YARIATIOI *}}r*

STMTUM

BLOCK.IIP. SP

OF SE

16 0.184

cv%

t2.3

PLOT AREA }IARYESTEO O. OO157

319

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

