Thank you for using eradoc, a platform to publish electronic copies of the Rothamsted Documents. Your requested document has been scanned from original documents. If you find this document is not readible, or you suspect there are some problems, please let us know and we will correct that.



Yields of the Field Experiments 1980



Full Table of Content

80/W/PH/1 Phaseolus Rhizobium Inoculation Study

Rothamsted Research

Rothamsted Research (1981) 80/W/PH/1 Phaseolus Rhizobium Inoculation Study; Yields Of The Field Experiments 1980, pp 318 - 319 - DOI: https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-31

80/W/PH/1

PHASEOLUS

RHIZOBIUM INOCULATION STUDY

Object: To study the effects of Rhizobium phaseoli inoculation and nitrogen fertiliser on the yields and nitrogen uptakes of two varieties of Phaseolus vulgaris - Gt. Hill III.

Sponsor: J.M. Day.

Design: 4 randomised blocks of 4 plots split into 5 plus 2 extra plots.

Whole plot dimensions: 1.83 x 22.9.

Treatments: All combinations of:-

Whole plots

1. VARIETY

Varieties:

SEAFARER CASCADE Seafarer, harvested as grain Cascade, harvested as green pods

2. INOCULUM

Inoculum:

NONE

None

RHIZOB

Rhizobium phaseoli - a mixture of strains, R3644, R3622 and 963A

Sub plots

3. N Nitrogen fertiliser (kg N) as 'Nitro-Chalk':

0	None
30	30 to seedbed
60	60 to seedbed
120	120 to seedbed

120+60 120 to seedbed plus 60 at flowering

plus two extra plots:

EXTRA

SEAF ISN Seafarer, inoculated R. phaseoli and given slow release N
CASC ISN Cascade, inoculated R. phaseoli and given slow

release N

NOTES (1) The slow release N was a mixture of glucose and ammonium sulphate labelled with 15 N in the ratio 10:1 and applied at 1 kg N.

- (2) In each block there was one plot divided into sub plots for crops (maize, fenugreek and soya bean) and nitrogen fertiliser applied at the same rates given to Phaseolus, to assess N uptake by nonnodulating crops during the season. Yields from these crops are not presented.
- (3) One of the blocks was abandoned because of many grass weeds.
- (4) Yields were not recorded for VARIETY CASCADE and EXTRA SEAF ISN.

80/W/PH/1

Basal applications:- Manures: Magnesian limestone at 7.5 t. (0:14:28) at 340 kg. Weedkillers: Carbetamide (as 'Carbetamex' at 3.1 kg) in 280 l. Bentazone (as 'Basagran' at 2.9 l) with spray additive (as 'Actipron' at 2.0 l) in 280 l.

Seed: Sown at 250,000 seeds per hectare.

Cultivations, etc.:-

Magnesian limestone applied: 29 Sept, 1979. Ploughed: 20 Oct.

Spring-tine cultivated, field beans sown: 23-24 Oct. 'Carbetamex'
applied: 2 Nov. Field beans failed, ploughed in: 12 Feb, 1980.

Heavy spring-tine cultivated, PK applied, rotary cultivated: 11 Apr.
Slow release nitrogen treatment applied: 29 Apr. Spring-tine
cultivated, seed sown: 19 May. 'Nitro-Chalk' applied: 23 May and 18
July. 'Basagran' with 'Actipron' applied to Phaseolus only: 3 July.
Harvested by hand: 17 Sept. Previous crops: Potatoes 1978, w. wheat
1979.

NOTES: Plant samples were taken at weekly intervals for measurements of dry weight, nitrogen uptake and nitrogenase content.

GRAIN TONNES/HECTARE

**** TABLES OF MEANS ****

N	0	30	60	120	120+60	MEAN
INOCULUM	0.72	0.99	1.13	1.59	1.69	1.22
RHIZOB	1.48	1.65	1.96	1.91	1.90	1.78
MEAN	1.10	1.32	1.54	1.75	1.80	1.50

**** STANDARD ERRORS OF DIFFERENCES OF MEANS ****

TABLE	N	INOCULUM*
SED	0.106	0.150

^{*} WITHIN THE SAME LEVEL OF INOCULUM ONLY

**** STRATUM STANDARD ERRORS AND COEFFICIENTS OF VARIATION ****

STRATUM	DF	SE	CV%
BLOCK.WP.SP	16	0.184	12.3

PLOT AREA HARVESTED 0.00167